C O M P O N E N T S
Earthing Switch for rolling stock
Type BTE 03.04
 EARTHING SWITCH, BTE 03.042
GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICATIONS
MAIN FEATURES
• Insulation voltage up to 4'800VAC/VDC.

 72 Vdc  D
 110 Vdc  E
15 Key and lock codification (1)
 - Master key (Electric operation) Not applicable ZZ
  1 blue key 1A
  2 blue keys  2A
 - Slave key (Electric operation) Not applicable ZZ
  1 yellow key 1B
  2 yellow keys  2B
  3 yellow keys  3B
  4 yellow keys  4B
    other configurations - refer to page 7   ...
16 Auxiliary contacts  (Manual operation only) None 0
 - BTE 03.04A & BTE 03.04R (manual version) 2a+2b - (switch PF) - silver type   5
  2a+2b - (switch PF) - gold type   6
 - BTE 03.04A  4a+4b - (switch PF) - silver type   7
  4a+4b - (switch PF) - gold type   8
 - BTE 03.04R (electric version) 2a+2b - (switch CO) - silver type   1
  2a+2b - (switch CO) - gold type   2
  4a+4b - (switch CO) - silver type   3
  4a+4b - (switch CO) - gold type   4
17 Low voltage protecting cover
 - BTE 03.04A or BTE 03.04R (manual version) Not applicable Z
 - BTE 03.04R (electric version) Yes IP3x 1
18 Ambient temperature range -40°C to +70°C 1
  -50°C to +70°C  2
19 Locking Electro-magnet
 - BTE 03.04R  NA Z
 - BTE 03.04A and key interlocking No 0
  Yes - Locking Master key(s)  1
  Yes - Locking slave key(s)  2
  Yes - Locking Master & slave key(s)  3
(1) Refer to page 6 for other key lock codification.
Line Description Designation Standard   Options
  Customer’s
choice
Example of customer’s choice:        BTE0304 A 4 M Z 1A1B 0 Z 1 0
Line:       10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
The bold characters of the designation code define the device type.
BTE0304  BTE0304
A
R
12 Number of poles 2 2
 4 4
 6 6
 8 8
 10 10
13 Operation Manual M
Electric  E
  Not applicable Z
 24 Vdc  A
 36 Vdc  B
 48/50 Vdc  C
 72 Vdc  D
 110 Vdc  E
 Not applicable ZZ
  1 blue key 1A
  2A
 Not applicable ZZ
  1 yellow key 1B
  2B
  3B